

To Be Argued By:
Louis Grandelli
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 155334/12

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



MICHAEL CUTAIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

against

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE
160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,

Defendant-Respondent,

THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC., MICHILLI INC.,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants,

and

PATRIOT ELECTRIC CORP.,

Defendant.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-RESPONDENT

LAW OFFICES OF
LOUIS GRANDELLI, P.C.
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant-Respondent*
90 Broad Street, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-668-8400
louis@grandelli.com

MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

A+ INSTALLATIONS CORP.,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM, IMPROPERLY NAMED AS
BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF
TRINITY CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Second Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

THE TRAVELERS COMPANIES, INC. d/b/a
TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY
485 Lexington Avenue New York NY 10017,

Second Third-Party Defendants.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

ATLAS-ACON ELECTRIC SERVICE CORPORATION,

Third Third-Party Defendant.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Fourth Third-Party Plaintiffs,

against

FIRST QUALITY MAINTENANCE II, LLC
and ALEXANDER WOLF & SON,

Fourth Third-Party Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
The Subject Building and Project.....	8
Cutaia’s Duties and the Equipment Provided to the Plaintiff	10
The Incident.....	12
The Opinions of Plaintiff’s Expert, Robert Fuchs, P.E.....	17
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	18
SUBMISSIONS TO THE TRIAL COURT.....	19
THE ORDER ON APPEAL	26
POINT I	
THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN DENYING CUTAIA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER LABOR LAW §240(1) AS THE PLAINTIFF WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH AN ADEQUATE SAFETY DEVICE TO PERFORM HIS TASK	29
A. The Subject Ladder was an Inadequate Safety Device for Cutaia’s Task	31
B. As Cutaia Has Demonstrated a Prima Facie Violation of Labor Law §240(1), the Sole Proximate Cause Defense Does Not Apply	43

POINT II

THE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROFFER ANY EVIDENCE
PROVING THAT CUTAIA WAS AT FAULT AS IT RELATES TO
HIS CLAIM UNDER LABOR LAW §241(6), WARRANTING A
DETERMINATION THAT HE WAS NOT NEGLIGENT AS A
MATTER OF LAW.....44

CONCLUSION.....49

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Rivera v. Home Depot USA Inc., 312 F.Supp.3d 406 (SDNY 2018).....24

State Cases

Aponte v. City of New York, 55 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dept. 2008).....43

Barreto v. Metropolitan Transp. Authority, 25 N.Y.3d 426 (2015)30

Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of N.Y. City, 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003).....24, 43

Bland v. Manocherian, 66 N.Y.2d 452 (1985)30

Bonanno v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., 298 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dept. 2002)40

Caban v. Maria Estela Houses I Assocs. L.P., 63 A.D.3d 639
(1st Dept. 2009)5, 19, 33, 37

Capuano v. Tishman Construction Corporation, 98 A.D.3d 848
(1st Dept. 2012)48

Cronin v. New York City Transit Authority, 143 A.D.3d 419
(1st Dept. 2016)39

Del Rosario v. United Nations Fed. Credit Union, 104 A.D.3d 515
(1st Dept. 2013)*passim*

Deng v. A.J. Contracting Co., Inc., 255 A.D.2d 202 (1st Dept. 1998).....40

Erkan v. McDonald’s Corp., 146 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dept. 2017).....31, 43

Ernish v. City of New York, 2 A.D.3d 256 (1st Dept. 2003).....43

Faver v. Midtown Trackage Ventures, LLC, 150 A.D.3d 580
(1st Dept. 2017)42

Felker, Jr. v. Corning, Inc., 90 N.Y.2d 219 (1997).....29, 41

Fernandez v. MHP Land Associates, 188 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dept. 1992).....32

Gange v. Tilles Inv. Co., 220 A.D.2d 556 (2d Dept. 1995).....35

<u>Gonzalez v. 1225 Ogden Deli Grocery Corp.</u> , 158 A.D.3d 582 (1 st Dept. 2018)	31
<u>Gordon v. City of New York</u> , 164 A.D.3d 1110 (1 st Dept. 2018)	31
<u>Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply, Inc.</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993).....	31
<u>Grogan v. Norlite Corp.</u> , 282 A.D.2d 781 (3d Dept. 2001).....	35
<u>Harris v. Arnell Const. Corp.</u> , 47 A.D.3d 768 (2d Dept. 2008)	47
<u>Hernandez v. Bethel United Methodist Church of N.Y.</u> , 49 A.D.3d 251 (1 st Dept. 2008)	30
<u>Hernandez v. Ten Ten Co.</u> , 31 A.D.3d 333 (1 st Dept. 2006)	20
<u>Howard v. Turner Const. Co.</u> , 134 A.D.3d 523 (1 st Dept. 2015).....	31
<u>Jones v. Nazareth College of Rochester</u> , 147 A.D.3d 1364 (4 th Dept. 2017).....	34
<u>Kebe v. Greenpoint-Goldman Corp.</u> , 150 A.D.3d 453 (1 st Dept. 2017).....	31
<u>Kijak v. 330 Madison Ave. Corp.</u> , 251 A.D.2d 152 (1 st Dept. 1999).....	30
<u>Kim v. E. 7th ISS LLC</u> , 2017 WL 5513327 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2017).....	24
<u>Lodato v. Greyhawk North Amer., LLC</u> , 39 A.D.3d 491 (2d Dept. 2007).....	34, 47
<u>Lopez v. Melidis</u> , 31 A.D.3d 351 (1 st Dept. 2006)	31
<u>MacNair v. Salamon</u> , 199 A.D.2d 170 (1 st Dept. 1993)	32
<u>Melchor v. Singh</u> , 90 A.D.3d 866 (2d Dept. 2011)	48
<u>Messina v. City of New York</u> , 148 A.D.3d 493 (1 st Dept. 2017)	25, 42
<u>Montalvo v. J. Petrocelli Constr.</u> , 8 A.D.3d 173 (1 st Dept. 2004)	30, 38, 41
<u>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980)	48
<u>Nazario v. 222 Broadway, LLC</u> , 135 A.D.3d 506 (1 st Dept. 2016).....	24, 35, 36
<u>Nazario v. 222 Broadway LLC</u> , 28 N.Y.3d 1054 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<u>O’Leary v. S & A Elec. Contracting Corp.</u> , 149 A.D.3d 500 (1 st Dept. 2017)	20, 26, 46
<u>Orellano v. 29 E. 37th St. Realty Corp.</u> , 292 A.D.2d 289 (1 st Dept. 2002).....	39
<u>Pena v. Jane H. Goldman Residuary Trust No. 1</u> , 158 A.D.3d 565 (1 st Dept. 2018)	31
<u>Perales v. City of New York</u> , 274 A.D.2d 349 (1 st Dept. 2000).....	48
<u>Plywacz v. 85 Broad Street LLC</u> , 159 A.D.3d 543 (1 st Dept. 2018)	25, 41, 42
<u>Quackenbush v. Gar-Ben Associates</u> , 2 A.D.3d 824 (2d Dept. 2003)	34
<u>Rodriguez v. City of New York</u> , 31 N.Y.3d 312 (2018)	48
<u>Rom v. Eurostruct, Inc.</u> , 158 A.D.3d 570 (1 st Dept. 2018).....	25, 31
<u>Rubino v. 330 Madison Co., LLC</u> , 150 A.D.3d 603 (1 st Dept. 2017)	20, 26, 46
<u>Runner v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</u> , 13 N.Y.3d 599 (2009)	29, 30, 31
<u>Saavedra v. 89 Park Ave. LLC</u> , 143 A.D.3d 615 (1 st Dept. 2016)	39
<u>Vergara v. SS 133 West 21, LLC</u> , 21 A.D.3d 279 (1 st Dept. 2005)	41
<u>Vukovich v. 1345 Fee, LLC</u> , 61 A.D.3d 533 (1 st Dept. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ward v. Union Horizons II Housing Development Fund Corp.</u> , 128 A.D.3d 434 (1 st Dept. 2015)	38
<u>Wasilewski v. Museum of Modern Art</u> , 260 A.D.2d 271 (1 st Dept. 1999)	40
<u>Wolodin v. Lehr Construction Corp.</u> , 2017 WL 3263217 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2017)	24, 36
<u>Zimmer v. Chemung</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 513 (1985).....	29
State Statutes	
12 NYCRR § 23-1.13(b)(3)	6, 20, 45, 46, 47
12 NYCRR § 23-1.13(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 1411	48

CPLR § 1412.....48
Labor Law § 240(1)*passim*
Labor Law § 241(6)*passim*
